
MASSACHUSETTS LABOR RELATIONS REPORTER
Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

Department of Labor Relations

Administrative Law Decisions

VOLUME 50 

2023-2024

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR RELATIONS 
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Philip T. Roberts, Director 
 
 

Marjorie F. Wittner, Chair 
Kelly Strong, Board Member 

Victoria Caldwell, Board Member 
 
 

Lan Kantany, Chief Counsel

HEARING OFFICERS

Massachusetts Landlaw’s MLRR is published monthly. 

 

Copyright © 2024 by Landlaw, Inc. 

MASSACHUSETTS LABOR RELATIONS REPORTER (ISSN-1522-6670)  

675 VFW Parkway, #354, Chestnut Hill, MA 02467

(800) 637-6330

Holly Accica 
Philip Brown

Erica Feldman 
Joseph Griffin 
Sara J. Hiller 
Gail Sorokoff

James Sunkenberg

Susan L. Atwater 
Kendrah Davis 

Kathleen Goodberlet 
Timothy Hatfield 
Carey Shockey 

Margaret Sullivan
Meghan Ventrella

COMMENTARY BY:

Leo J. Peloquin, Esq. 
Antoine Fares, Esq. 

Norris, Murray & Peloquin

Jillian M. Bertrand 
Pyle Rome

ABRID
GED SAMPLE



ABRID
GED SAMPLE



Volume 50	 March 2024

Massachusetts Department of Labor Relations—Administrative Law Decisions

NEWS HIGHLIGHTS

CITE BY VOLUME AND PAGE OF 

Massachusetts Labor Cases THUS: 

International Union of Public Employees, Local 4  v. Leicester Public Schools, 50 MLRR 1 (2023)

ARBITRATOR DENIES GRIEVANCE OVER PAY CALCULATION FOR FIREFIGHTERS RECEIVING EMT 
AND EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE STIPENDS. After finding the matter arbitrable, Arbitrator Timothy Hatfield 
held that the City of Lowell did not violate its contract with the Lowell Firefighters’ Union, Local 853, when 
it calculated employees’ Emergency Medical Technician and Education Incentive stipends using the Deputy 
Chief’s weekly base pay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                    18

ARBITRATOR FINDS AGREEMENT TO RAISE BASE WAGE ALSO APPLIED TO TOWN’S ONLY FULL-TIME 
FIREFIGHTER. Hearing Officer Holly Accica held that the Town of Lancaster violated its collective bargaining 
agreement with Teamsters, Local 170 when it denied Courtney Manning, the only full-time firefighter in the 
Town, a 75-cent increase in the base wage that it provided to all its call firefighters who qualify as a Firefight-
er/EMT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                  17

CERB DEEMS COMPLAINT TIMELY AND REMANDS TRANSFER OF UNIT WORK CASE BACK TO HEAR-
ING. The CERB overturned a Hearing Officer’s dismissal of a complaint on statute of limitations grounds. The 
complaint alleged that the Boston School Committee violated the Law when it eliminated bargaining unit 
positions and transferred their job duties to non-unit Climate and Culture Manager positions at Charlestown 
High School. Specifically, the CERB held that the Union did not have notice of the plan to eliminate the 
positions and transfer the work more than six months prior to the filing of the charge. After finding the charge 
timely, the CERB remanded the matter back to the Hearing Officer for a decision on the merits. The CERB, 
however, affirmed the Hearing Officer’s decision dismissing allegations relating to the transfer of unit work to 
a non-unit Transportation Operation Leader position.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                            17

CERB FINDS SCIENCE CENTER COORDINATOR POSITION BELONGS IN TEACHERS UNIT. On a petition 
filed by the Gloucester Teachers Association, the CERB found that a newly created position, the O’Maley 
Science Center Coordinator, shared a community of interest with the teachers and other professional 
instructional staff, and granted the Association’s request to accrete the new position into its Unit A. Where 
the new position possessed no supervisory authority, the CERB held that the inclusion of the position would 
not create any conflicts within the bargaining unit, and rejected the School Committee’s contention that the 
position shared a greater community of interest with other unrepresented administrators.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              18

CERB GRANTS PETITION TO ACCRETE SOMERVILLE INSPECTIONAL SERVICES LIAISON POSITION 
TO UNION’S UNIT D. On a petition filed by the Somerville Municipal Employees Association to accrete 
the newly established position of Inspectional Services Department Liaison, the CERB held that the position 
shared a community of interest with City employees within Unit D, a residual unit that includes employees 
who do not fit within the Association’s other bargaining units.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     19

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . continued on next page
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CHANGE TO SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHERS’ SCHEDULES VIOLATES LAW. Hearing Officer Margaret 
M. Sullivan held that the Andover School Committee violated Sections 10(a)(5) and (1) of the Law when it 
removed time allotted to special education teachers to perform case management duties without first provid-
ing the Andover Education Association with prior notice and an opportunity to bargain over the decision and 
its impacts.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                               18

HEARING OFFICER DENIES MOTION SEEKING DEPOSITIONS OF MSRB EMPLOYEES. Hearing Officer 
Margaret M. Sullivan denied a motion, filed by the Professional Staff Union and University Staff Association, 
MTA/NEA, seeking permission to take depositions of two employees of the Massachusetts State Retirement 
Board (MSRB). The Unions had sought the depositions after the Board of Trustees of the University of Mas-
sachusetts stated in its answer to the complaint that the decision to eliminate bargaining unit positions was 
“significantly dictated by guidance and direction from the MSRB.” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  19

UNION’S ATTEMPT TO SECURE STIPENDS FOR PARAPROFESSIONALS THROUGH THE TOWN MEET-
ING PROCESS VIOLATES THE LAW. In a decision in the first instance, the CERB held that the Andover Edu-
cation Association violated Section 10(b)(2) of the Law when it bypassed the School Committee by propos-
ing and advocating for a warrant article at a Special Town Meeting that would provide an $800 stipend for 
educational support professionals to be funded out of Federal Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery 
Funds authorized by the American Recovery Plan Act (ARPA). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     17
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ABRID
GED SAMPLE



	

LABOR RELATIONS DEPARTMENT DOCKET--MARCH 2024 

CERTIFICATIONS OF WRITTEN MAJORITY AUTHORIZATION

Listed below are certifications of written majority authorization issued by the Department of Labor Relations 
in March 2024. 

Neighborhood House Charter School and Boston Teachers Union, WMAM-24-10479 (March 18, 2024)  All 
full-time and regular part-time employees employed by the Neighborhood House Charter School as teachers, 
interventionists, speech-language pathologists, school psychologists, therapeutic support specialists, social 
workers, school adjustment counselors, college/career counselors, school nurses, academic deans, deans of 
culture/students, and occupational therapists, but excluding principals, non-professional employees, and all 
managerial, confidential, casual and other employees employed by the Neighborhood House Charter School.

Neighborhood House Charter School and Boston Teachers Union, WMAM-24-10480 (March 18, 2024)  All 
full-time and regular part-time employees employed by the Neighborhood House Charter School as fellows, 
paraprofessionals, behavioral aides, teaching assistants, applied behavioral analyst aides, operations staff, 
daycare assistants, building substitutes, assistant facilities managers, front office coordinators, dining hall 
coordinators, custodians, and community support staff including recess coordinators and lunch monitors, but 
excluding principals, professional employees, and all managerial, confidential, casual and other employees 
employed by the Neighborhood House Charter School.

CERTIFICATIONS OF REPRESENTATIVES

Listed below are certifications of representatives issued by the Department of Labor Relations in March 2024. 

Beverly School Committee and AFSCME, Council 93, MCR-23-10297 (March 21, 2024)  All full-time and 
regular part-time employees of the Beverly School Committee in the positions of Crossing Guard and Traffic 
Supervisor, but excluding Substitute Crossing Guards, all managerial, confidential, casual, irregular, and other 
employees.

Massachusetts Port Authority and International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO, 
CR-23-10346 (March 21, 2024)  All full-time and regular part-time Building Control Supervisors employed by 
the Massachusetts Port Authority, but excluding all managerial, confidential, and casual employees.

Town of Southbridge and United Public Service Employees Union, MCR-24-10420 (March 28, 2024)  All full-
time permanent employees of the Department of Public Works of the Town of Southbridge for the following 
job classifications: laborer, custodian, maintenance man and motor equipment operator, maintenance man 
and heavy equipment operator, building maintenance craftsman, mechanic, and crew chief but excluding all 
managerial, confidential, casual, and other employees.

Indices .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . i-xviii
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26.   Statutory Bar

26.1	 jurisdiction 

Where Section 16 of Chapter 12 of the Mass. General Laws explicitly states 
that the provisions of Chapter 150E shall not apply to assistant district at-
torneys, the CERB held that the DLR has no jurisdiction and dismissed a 
petition filed by AFSCME seeking to represent a unit of assistant district 
attorneys. Suffolk County District Attorney’s Office and AFSCME, Council 
93, SCR-23-10200 (September 29, 2023) (CERB Jurisdictional Ruling), 50 
MLRR 5

34.   Criteria - In General

34.2	 community of interest

The CERB held that the newly created position of Inspectional Services 
Department Liaison shares a community of interest with employees in Unit 
D, a residual unit within the City, and granted the Union’s petition to accrete 
the position. City of Somerville and Somerville Municipal Employees Asso-
ciation, CAS-23-9758 (March 19, 2024) (CERB Decision), 50 MLRR 19

Where the 311 customer service representatives work alongside unit em-
ployees in a variety of City departments in order to field constituents’ re-
quests and questions, the CERB found they share a community of interest 
with the employees in the existing Unit B, sufficient to support a petition for 
an add-on election. City of Somerville and Somerville Municipal Employees 
Association, MCR-23-9789 (August 28, 2023) (CERB Decision and Direc-
tion of Election), 50 MLRR 1

34.902	 add-on election

Ordering an election, the CERB found that the Union’s petition seeking to 
represent 311 customer service representatives as a part of its Unit B, met all 
of the criteria for an add-on election. City of Somerville and Somerville Mu-
nicipal Employees Association, MCR-23-9789 (August 28, 2023) (CERB 
Decision and Direction of Election), 50 MLRR 1

34.91	 accretion

Where an employee promoted to a new position was performing substantial-
ly the same duties as she had in her bargaining unit job as an administrative 
assistant, the CERB granted the Union’s petition to accrete the position to 
the same bargaining unit. City of Somerville and Somerville Municipal Em-
ployees Association, CAS-23-9758 (March 19, 2024) (CERB Decision), 50 
MLRR 19

After finding there was a sufficient community of interest, the CERB grant-
ed the Union’s petition and accreted the newly created position of O’Ma-
ley Science Center Coordinator to the teachers’ bargaining unit. Gloucester 
School Committee and Gloucester Teachers Association, CAS-23-10146 
(March 4, 2024) (CERB Decision), 50 MLRR 18

35.   Criteria - Specific

35.47	 customer service representatives

The City’s 311 customer service representatives share a community of in-
terest with other employees in a variety of departments across the City, and 
properly belong in the overall unit, rather than in a standalone unit. City 
of Somerville and Somerville Municipal Employees Association, MCR-23-
9789 (August 28, 2023) (CERB Decision and Direction of Election), 50 
MLRR 1

35.6711	 administrative

Where the inclusion of a newly created Science Center Coordinator position 
in the teachers’ bargaining unit would not cause any internal conflicts, the 
CERB granted the Union’s accretion petition. Gloucester School Commit-
tee and Gloucester Teachers Association, CAS-23-10146 (March 4, 2024) 
(CERB Decision), 50 MLRR 18

42.   Decertification

42.7	 settlement agreement

Citing longstanding agency precedent, the CERB granted the Union’s mo-
tion to dismiss a decertification petition on the basis of a private settlement 
agreement of pending unfair labor practice complaints, which included a 
requirement that the Employer bargain with the Union. Berkshire Roots, 
Inc. and Logan Eichelser and United Food & Commercial Workers Union, 
Local 1459, CR-22-9340 (February 26, 2024) (CERB Ruling on Motion to 
Dismiss), 50 MLRR 15

45.   Limitations

45.6	 prior agreement as to unit composition

The CERB found that the parties’ agreement to exclude positions creat-
ed prior to 2013 from the bargaining unit was limited to the “life of the 
agreement” and did not bar a petition for an add-on election seeking to in-
clude 311 customer service representatives from the bargaining unit. City 
of Somerville and Somerville Municipal Employees Association, MCR-23-
9789 (August 28, 2023) (CERB Decision and Direction of Election), 50 
MLRR 1

52.   Collective Bargaining Agreement

52.1     breach

The CERB affirmed a Hearing Officer’s decision holding that MEMA 
breached its contract with NAGE when it rescinded a Unit 6 member’s 
stand-by pay under Article 7.6 of the agreement, while still requiring the 
employee to be available on a stand-by basis. Commonwealth of Massachu-
setts/Secretary of Administration and Finance and MEMA and the National 
Association of Government Employees, SUP-20-8314 (November 6, 2023) 
(CERB Decision on Review of Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 11

53.   Influence on Bargaining

53.7	 submitting warrant article as affecting contract

Union violated Section 10(b)(2) of the Law when it proposed and advocated 
for a warrant article at a Special Town Meeting that would provide Instruc-
tional Assistants with an $800 stipend funded through federal Coronavirus 
relief monies allotted to the Town. Andover Education Association and An-
dover School Committee, MUPL-22-9378 (March 4, 2024) (CERB Decision 
in the First Instance), 50 MLRR 17

54.   Scope of Bargaining

54.236	 on-call time

Unit 6 employee was entitled to stand-by pay as detailed in the parties’ con-
tract when he was required to be available to perform his duties as a public 
information officer outside of his regularly scheduled hours of work. Com-
monwealth of Massachusetts/Secretary of Administration and Finance and 
MEMA and the National Association of Government Employees, SUP-20-
8314 (November 6, 2023) (CERB Decision on Review of Hearing Officer’s 
Decision), 50 MLRR 11

54.25	 work shifts

CERB upheld a Hearing Officer’s decision finding that the District’s failure 
to bargain to resolution or impasse over a reduction in employees’ hours 
over the summer violated the Law. Essex North Shore Agricultural & Tech-
nical School District and American Federation of State, County, and Munic-
ipal employees, Council 93, Local 245, MUP-20-8072 (October 20, 2023) 
(Decision on Review of Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 8

54.292	 teaching periods

School Committee violated Sections 10(a)(5) and (1) of the Law when it 
changed its practice of providing special education teachers with scheduled 
time for their case management duties without first providing the Union 
with notice and an opportunity to bargain. Andover School Committee and 
Andover Education Association, MUP-20-7795 (March 15, 2024) (Hearing 
Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 18

54.512	 hiring

Hearing Officer held that Town did not have to bargain before changing its 
practice of offering new hires a starting wage at the lowest step on the salary 
schedule. Town of Harvard and AFSCME, Council 93, MUP-21-8528 (Feb-
ruary 1, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 15

54.513	 promotion

Town violated the Law when it did not bargain with the Union before pro-
moting a bargaining unit employee to a position at Step 2 on the salary 
schedule, rather than at Step 1. Town of Harvard and AFSCME, Council 93, 
MUP-21-8528 (February 1, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 
15

54.55	 past practices

Hearing Officer found there was a past practice of providing dedicated time 
in special education teachers’ schedules to perform their case management 
duties, and the School Committee violated the Law when it eliminated this 
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time without first providing the Union with notice and an opportunity to 
bargain. Andover School Committee and Andover Education Association, 
MUP-20-7795 (March 15, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 18

Where the Employer had a past practice of promoting employees to the low-
est step on the pay scale that would result in a pay increase, even if that 
increase was minimal, it violated the Law when it promoted an employee 
to Mechanic/Equipment Operator at Step 2, rather than Step 1 of the wage 
scale in the parties’ contract. Town of Harvard and AFSCME, Council 93, 
MUP-21-8528 (February 1, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 
15

Finding that the former Union President’s testimony was credible, the Hear-
ing Officer held that there was no past practice of allowing Union repre-
sentatives unfettered access to school buildings during the school day and 
dismissed the complaint. Springfield School Committee and Springfield Ed-
ucation Association, MUO-18-6667 (October 20, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s 
Decision). 50 MLRR 7

54.5862	 school schedules

Where the parties never discussed, and their agreement did not include, any 
provisions regarding special education teachers’ case management duties, 
the Hearing Officer held that the Union did not waive by contract its right to 
bargain over the matter. Andover School Committee and Andover Education 
Association, MUP-20-7795 (March 15, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 
50 MLRR 18

54.67	 step increases

Hearing Officer held that the Town violated the Law when it promoted a 
bargaining unit member to the position of Mechanic/Equipment Operator 
and placed him at Step 2, rather than Step 1 of the wage schedule, but found 
that it was free to hire new employees above Step 1 without first bargaining 
with the Union. Town of Harvard and AFSCME, Council 93, MUP-21-8528 
(February 1, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 15

54.8	 mandatory subjects

Where the change in the wage rate involved an applicant for hire, and not an 
existing bargaining unit member, the Hearing Officer found that the Town’s 
decision to offer a prospective employee a position at the Step 3 pay rate, 
instead of Step 1, did not implicate a mandatory subject of bargaining. Town 
of Harvard and AFSCME, Council 93, MUP-21-8528 (February 1, 2024) 
(Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 15

Hearing Officer held that where the conditions and standards of promotion 
are mandatory subjects of bargaining, the Town made an unlawful unilateral 
change when it promoted an employee to Mechanic/Equipment Operator 
and paid him at Step 2, rather than Step 1 of the salary schedule for the posi-
tion. Town of Harvard and AFSCME, Council 93, MUP-21-8528 (February 
1, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 15

54.589	 bargaining unit work

The CERB affirmed a Hearing Officer’s decision which found that job 
descriptions alone were insufficient to substantiate an allegation that the 
School Committee had unlawfully transferred bargaining unit work to the 
non-union position of Transportation Operation Leader. Boston School 
Committee and Boston Teachers Union, Local 66, MUP-20-7886 (March 
13, 2024) (CERB Decision on Appeal of Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 
MLRR 17

63.   Discrimination

63.21	 filing a grievance

While holding that an employee had engaged in protected, concerted activ-
ity when the Union filed a grievance on his behalf over his non-selection 
as the district’s softball coach, the Hearing Officer dismissed the complaint 
after finding that there was no evidence of any unlawful motivation behind 
the district’s subsequent decision not to hire the employee as the golf coach. 
Greater Lowell Regional Vocational Technical School District and Great-
er Lowell Regional Teachers Organization, MUP-21-8535 (September 7, 
2023) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 3

63.3	 discrimination – hiring, layoffs, promotion

In a case involving an employee’s nonselection for a coaching position, the 
Hearing Officer dismissed the complaint after finding the Union had failed 
to make out a prima facie case of discrimination. Greater Lowell Regional 
Vocational Technical School District and Greater Lowell Regional Teachers 
Organization, MUP-21-8535 (September 7, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Deci-
sion), 50 MLRR 3

65.   Interference, Restraint or Coercion

65.21	 concerted activities – support of grievance

While noting that the employees had engaged in protected, concerted ac-
tivity when they supported a coworker during termination proceedings, the 
Hearing Officer nevertheless found that the testimony the Union relied on 
regarding managers’ statements during a meeting with employees was not 
credible, and dismissed the complaint alleging that the statements consti-
tuted a violation of Section 10(a)(1) of the Law. Commonwealth of Massa-
chusetts/Secretary of Administration and Finance/Department of Develop-
mental Services and American Federation of State, County, and Municipal 
Employees, Council 93, Local 646, SUP-21-8687 (November 27, 2023) 
(Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 11

65.3	 interrogation, polling

Finding there were no questions directed at the employees during the meet-
ing, the Hearing Officer rejected the Union’s argument that a meeting called 
to diffuse staff tension at a residential group home constituted a coercive 
interrogation. Commonwealth of Massachusetts/Secretary of Administra-
tion and Finance/Department of Developmental Services and American 
Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 93, Local 
646, SUP-21-8687 (November 27, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 
MLRR 11

65.6	 employer speech

After the City waived a hearing and admitted to the facts in the complaint 
alleging that the Fire Chief had denigrated the Union in front of members of 
the bargaining unit, the Hearing Officer issued an order requiring the City to 
cease and desist from interfering with, restraining, or coercing employees in 
the exercise of their rights under Section 2 of the Law. City of Everett and 
Everett Firefighters, Local 143, I.A.F.F., MUP-22-9252 (October 27, 2023) 
(Hearing Officer’s Order), 50 MLRR 9

65.62	 threat of reprisal

Hearing Officer found that a manager’s comments about allowing a griev-
ance process to “play out,” were not tantamount to telling the employees 
that they should not participate in the process and would not chill reason-
able employees from exercising their rights under the Law. Commonwealth 
of Massachusetts/Secretary of Administration and Finance/Department of 
Developmental Services and American Federation of State, County, and 
Municipal Employees, Council 93, Local 646, SUP-21-8687 (November 27, 
2023) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 11

65.7	 surveillance

The CERB rejected the Union’s argument that the School Committee’s 
discovery of documents on its server relating to the Union’s strike plans 
amounted to unlawful surveillance of protected, concerted activity. The 
School Committee presented evidence to show that the searches it conduct-
ed were targeted to discover strike activity and only began after the Super-
intendent became aware that a strike was being planned. Newton Teachers 
Association and Michael Zilles, in his capacity as President of the NTA and 
the Newton School Committee, SI-23-10203 (January 24, 2024) (CERB 
Amended Ruling on Supplemental Strike Petition), 50 MLRR 13

65.95	 access to facilities

Hearing Officer dismissed a complaint alleging that the School Committee 
had violated the Law when it did not allow Union representatives to wander 
freely inside school buildings, during the school day, and instead required 
them to remain in the teachers’ lounge and talk to teachers there. Springfield 
School Committee and Springfield Education Association, MUO-18-6667 
(October 20, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Decision). 50 MLRR 7

67.   Refusal to Bargain

67.15	 union waiver of bargaining rights

Hearing Officer found that the Union did not waive its right to bargain over 
the elimination of case management time for special education teachers by 
inaction or by contract. Andover School Committee and Andover Education 
Association, MUP-20-7795 (March 15, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 
50 MLRR 18

Where the contract clauses cited by the District did not expressly allow it to 
reduce full-time employees to part-time, the CERB held that the Union did 
not waive its right to bargain over the plan which required that employees 
utilize their paid leave benefits during Friday closures in order to maintain 
their regular weekly wages.  In addition, the CERB rejected the District’s 
contention that the Union had also waived its right to bargain by inaction. 
Essex North Shore Agricultural & Technical School District and American 
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Federation of State, County, and Municipal employees, Council 93, Local 
245, MUP-20-8072 (October 20, 2023) (Decision on Review of Hearing 
Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 8

67.165	 bargained to impasse

Finding no impasse, the CERB held that the District violated the Law when 
it imposed its proposal to reduce employees’ hours during the summer be-
fore it had finished bargaining over the plan with the Union. Essex North 
Shore Agricultural & Technical School District and American Federation 
of State, County, and Municipal employees, Council 93, Local 245, MUP-
20-8072 (October 20, 2023) (Decision on Review of Hearing Officer’s De-
cision), 50 MLRR 8

67.3	 furnishing information

Hearing Officer held that the Boston School Committee violated the Law 
when it failed to provide all of the information the Union requested with 
respect to disciplinary actions and accommodation requests, and rejected 
the Committee’s arguments that privacy concerns warranted its limited re-
sponse. Boston School Committee and Boston Teachers Union, Local 66, 
AFL-CIO, MUP-21-8467 (August 31, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 
50 MLRR 2

67.42	 reneging on prior agreements

Upholding a Hearing Officer’s decision, the CERB found that MEMA’s 
decision to end an employee’s stand-by pay, even though it continued to 
require him to be available on a stand-by basis, was a repudiation of its 
contract with NAGE. Commonwealth of Massachusetts/Secretary of Admin-
istration and Finance and MEMA and the National Association of Govern-
ment Employees, SUP-20-8314 (November 6, 2023) (CERB Decision on 
Review of Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 11

Hearing Officer found that the City had not repudiated a memorandum of 
understanding it had reached with the Union concerning scheduling and 
time off for dispatchers during the COVID-19 pandemic. City of Methuen 
and New England Police Benevolent Association, Local 117, MUP-20-8359 
(October 5, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 7

67.8	 unilateral change by employer

School Committee committed an unlawful unilateral change when it elim-
inated time in the schedule for special education teachers to perform case 
management duties without providing the Union with notice and an oppor-
tunity to bargain. Andover School Committee and Andover Education As-
sociation, MUP-20-7795 (March 15, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 
50 MLRR 18

When there was an established practice of placing newly promoted employ-
ees at the lowest salary step that would provide them with an increase, the 
Town committed an unlawful unilateral change when it placed an employee 
promoted to Mechanic/Equipment Operator at Step 2, rather than Step 1 of 
the wage scale. Town of Harvard and AFSCME, Council 93, MUP-21-8528 
(February 1, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 15

The CERB upheld a Hearing Officer’s decision finding that MEMA made an 
unlawful unilateral change when it eliminated an employee’s stand-by pay, 
but not his stand-by duties, without first bargaining to resolution or impasse 
with the Union. Commonwealth of Massachusetts/Secretary of Administra-
tion and Finance and MEMA and the National Association of Government 
Employees, SUP-20-8314 (November 6, 2023) (CERB Decision on Review 
of Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 11

In imposing a reduction in hours worked during the summer by bargaining 
unit employees, without first bargaining to resolution or impasse, the CERB 
affirmed a Hearing Officer’s conclusion that the District had committed an 
unlawful unilateral change. Essex North Shore Agricultural & Technical 
School District and American Federation of State, County, and Municipal 
employees, Council 93, Local 245, MUP-20-8072 (October 20, 2023) (De-
cision on Review of Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 8

School Committee did not make an unlawful unilateral change when it re-
quired Union representatives to remain in the teachers’ lounge when they 
visited schools to speak with bargaining unit members during the school 
day. Springfield School Committee and Springfield Education Association, 
MUO-18-6667 (October 20, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 
7

Where the parties had agreed that the Chief could rescind the terms of a 
memorandum of understanding providing additional leave and scheduling 
accommodations for dispatchers during the pandemic, the Hearing Officer 
held that the City had fulfilled its obligation to bargain over its decision to 

return to the status quo prior to the end of the pandemic. City of Methuen 
and New England Police Benevolent Association, Local 117, MUP-20-8359 
(October 5, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 7

76.   Refusal to Bargain in Good Faith

76.6	 furnishing of information by union

The CERB reversed a Hearing Officer’s dismissal of complaints alleging 
that two police unions violated the Law when they refused to provide the 
City with records relating to the establishment or modification of detail rates 
by the Detail Board.  Where the unions had access to the Detail Board’s 
records that were not within the City’s possession, they had an obligation to 
search their records, including personal emails and texts, and provide any 
responsive documents. Malden Police Patrolmen’s Association and Malden 
Police Superior Officers Association and City of Malden, MUPL-19-7698 
and MUPL-19-7699 (August 15, 2023) (CERB Decision on Appeal of Hear-
ing Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 1

76.9	 bypassing employer’s bargaining representative

Union unlawfully bypassed the School Committee when it sought an $800 
stipend for Instructional Assistants through the Town Meeting process. An-
dover Education Association and Andover School Committee, MUPL-22-
9378 (March 4, 2024) (CERB Decision in the First Instance), 50 MLRR 17

91.   Complaint Proceeding

91.11	 statute of limitations

The CERB reversed a Hearing Officer’s decision which found a charge un-
timely filed and held that the Union had not been informed of a plan to 
eliminate bargaining unit positions and transfer their duties to new non-unit 
positions more than six months prior to the filing of the prohibited practice 
charge. Boston School Committee and Boston Teachers Union, Local 66, 
MUP-20-7886 (March 13, 2024) (CERB Decision on Appeal of Hearing 
Officer’s Decision), 50 MLRR 17
Finding that the charge was filed within six months of the Union learning 
that an employee’s stand-by pay had been eliminated, the CERB rejected the 
Commonwealth’s argument on appeal that it had been untimely filed. Com-
monwealth of Massachusetts/Secretary of Administration and Finance and 
MEMA and the National Association of Government Employees, SUP-20-
8314 (November 6, 2023) (CERB Decision on Review of Hearing Officer’s 
Decision), 50 MLRR 11

91.13	 mootness

Rejecting the School Committee’s mootness argument, the Hearing Officer 
denied its motion to dismiss a complaint alleging that it had violated the 
Law when it transferred bargaining unit members to new work locations 
without providing notice and an opportunity to bargain.  After the complaint 
issued, an arbitrator had ruled that the transfers violated the parties’ contract 
and had ordered the decisions reversed, but had not addressed the employ-
er’s bargaining obligation. Boston School Committee and Boston Teachers 
Union, Local 66, MUP-22-9414 (October 3, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Rul-
ing on Motion to Dismiss Complaint), 50 MLRR 7

91.52	 failure to file an answer

Where the hearing was more than six months away, the Hearing Officer 
found no prejudice to the Union in allowing the City’s late-filed answer. 
City of Cambridge and Cambridge Police Superior Officers Association, 
MUP-22-9551 (October 23, 2023) (Hearing Officer’s Ruling on Motion that 
Allegations in the Complaint Be Admitted as True and that a Default Judg-
ment Be Issued), 50 MLRR 8

92.   In General

92.333	 depositions; discovery

Citing longstanding CERB policy, Hearing Officer Margaret M. Sullivan 
denied Unions’ motion seeking permission to take depositions of two em-
ployees of the Massachusetts State Retirement Board. Board of Trustees of 
the University of Massachusetts and Professional Staff Union and Univer-
sity Staff Association, MTA/NEA, SUP-23-9892, SUP-23-9893 (March 28, 
2024) (Hearing Officer’s Ruling on Charging Parties’ Motion for Permission 
to Take Depositions), 50 MLRR 19

92.339	 hearsay

Noting that the CERB is not bound by the formal rules of evidence pursuant 
to 456 CMR 13.03(g), and that the Union did not put on any witnesses to 
confirm or deny the emails and texts submitted by the School Committee, 
the Board found the employer’s evidence sufficient to support the conclu-
sion that a strike vote and a strike were about to occur. Newton Teachers 

TOPICAL INDEX — JULY 2023–MARCH 2024
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10.   Definition

11.   Employee Organizations

11.1     employee organizations - capacity to be sued

12.   Municipal Employee

12.1     elected official

12.2     executive officer

12.3     appointed official

13.   Municipal Employer

13.1     chief executive officer

14.   Professional Employees

15.   Supervisory and Managerial Employees

15.1     dual function managerial employees

15.2     police/security employees

16.   Strike

16.1     impasse

16.2     “work to rule”

16.3     lockout

17.   Employee

17.1     confidential employee

17.2     probationary employee

17.3     CETA employees

17.31     federally funded employees

17.4     judicial employees

17.5     public employee

17.6     “03” consultant

17.7     “at-will” employee

17.8     casual employee

17.9     legislative employee

18.   Employer

18.1     district

18.2     public employer

18.3     “alter ego”

18.4     employer under Chapter 150A

19.   Independent Contractor

20.   Jurisdiction

21.   The Act

22.   Arbitration - Deferral to

22.1     post-award deferral

22.2     pre-award deferral

23.   Contract Bar

24.   Parties

24.1     casual and temporary employees

25.   Preemption

25.1     decisions by other agencies

25.2     prior court decision - res judicata

25.3     judicial immunity

26.   Statutory Bar

26.1     jurisdiction

26.2     election of remedies

27.   Subject Matter

27.1     prohibited practice

27.11    consideration of union activity with appointing to non-unit 
position

27.12    jurisdiction over internal union matters

27.13    duty of fair representation

27.2     representation

27.21     employer’s petition

27.3     unit determination

27.31       clarification

28.   Relationship Between c.150E and Other Statutes Not Enforced by 
Commission

30.   Bargaining Unit Determination

31.   Jurisdiction

32.   Binding Effect of a Unit Determination

33.   Consent Agreements and Stipulations

34.   Criteria - In General

34.1     appropriate unit

34.11       statutory unit

34.2     community of interest

34.3     desires of employees

34.4     efficiency of operation (fragmentation)

34.5     established practice (history)

34.6     extent of organization

34.7     geographical location - place of employment

34.71     departmental unit

34.72     institution

34.73     jurisdiction

34.731   campus

34.732   county

34.733   municipality

34.734   state

34.8     similarity of work (interchangeability)

34.9     unit modification

34.901   timeliness of filing

34.902   add-on election

34.91     accretion

34.92     clarification

34.93     severance

39.94     fringe groups

35.   Criteria - Specific

35.1     casual and temporary employees

35.11    regular part-time employees

35.12    students as employees

35.13    provisional employees

35.2     confidential employees

35.21    spouse and relatives of managerial employees

35.3     inclusion of professionals and craft severance

35.31    non-professionals included in professional unit

35.4     other non-professionals

35.41    clericals

35.411   tax collectors

35.42    craft employees

35.43    hospital workers

35.44    laborers

35.45    maintenance and custodial

35.46    administrative employees

35.47    customer service representatives

35.5     paraprofessionals

35.51    paraprofessionals - technical

35.511   emergency medical technicians

35.52    inspectors

35.6     professionals

35.61    engineers and scientists
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35.62    interns and residents

35.63    lawyers

35.64    nurses

35.641   LPNs

35.65    other professional employees

35.66    social workers

35.67    teachers

35.671   principals and department heads

35.6711  administrative

35.672   teacher aides

35.673   university faculty

35.6731  university department heads

35.674   graduate assistants

35.675   substitute teachers

35.676   federally funded program personnel

35.677   adult education teachers

35.68    librarians

35.681   library aides

35.682	 library directors

35.683	 library bookkeepers

35.684   contractors

35.69    guidance counselors

35.691   mental health counselors

35.7     supervisory and managerial employees

35.71    executive officer

35.8     uniformed services - general

35.81    firefighters

35.811   call-firefighters

35.812   dispatchers

35.82    police

35.821   correctional officers

35.822   traffic supervisors

35.823   reserve officers

35.824   detectives

35.825   police dispatchers

35.826   campus police

35.83    sanitation

35.84    transit workers

35.841   bus drivers

35.842   bus monitors

35.85    militia

35.86    security guards

35.9     judicial employees

35.91    legislative employees

36.   One Person Units

37.   Multi-Employer Units

37.1     shared employees

37.2     dual-function employees

38.   State Employee Unit

39.   Residual Unit

40.   Selection of Employee Representative

41.   Jurisdiction

42.   Decertification

42.1     contract bar

42.2     defunctness

42.3     loss of majority status

42.4     schism

42.5     merger

42.6     disaffiliation

42.7    settlement agreement

43.   Election

43.01    date of election

43.1     ballot

43.11    absentee

43.12    appearance and design

43.13    challenged

43.14    inclusion of professionals and craft severance

43.15    intent of voter controlling

43.16    protest

43.17    inclusion of union affiliation

43.18    designation of union name

43.2     election - basis for ordering or denying

43.21    violations of laboratory conditions

43.211   certification without an election

43.3     challenges and objections

43.31    challenged ballot

43.32    campaign practice

43.321   electioneering

43.322   employer free speech

43.323   misconduct in voting area

43.324   no solicitation

43.325   union misrepresentation

43.326   observers at election

43.327   employer preference for one of competing unions

43.328   facsimile ballot

43.33    continue to bargain

43.34    continue to transact union business

43.35    list of employee names and addresses

43.36    list of eligible employees

43.37    access to election site

43.4     consent elections

43.41     challenged ballot

43.5     determination of results

43.51    certification

43.52    majority status

43.53    run-off elections

43.6     notification of election

43.61    notice posting

43.7     vacating an election

43.8     voter eligibility

43.9     type of election

43.91    mail ballot

44.   Exclusive Representative

45.   Limitations

45.1     contract bar

45.2     pending proceeding

45.21    arbitration

45.22    court action

45.23    fact-finding

45.24    petition for certification

45.25    prohibited practice

45.3     prior certification

45.31    failure to seek position previously

45.4     timeliness  of filing

45.41    “expanding unit”

45.42    open period

45.43    automatic renewal clause

45.5     no raiding agreement

45.6     prior agreement as to unit composition
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46.   Petition for an Election

46.1     challenges and objections

46.11    disagreements as to unit composition

46.111  disagreement as to unit description

46.12    rival claims of representation

46.121  employer’s duty of neutrality

46.13    validity of authorization cards

46.14    eligibility of recently hired employees

46.15    status of employee organization

46.151  representing both rank and file and supervisors

46.152  representing guards and non-guards

46.16    showing of interest

46.17	 future expansion of unit

46.2     employer

46.21    procedure

46.211  filing

46.212  withdrawal

46.3     parties in interest

46.31    notice to parties

46.4     union

46.41    authorization cards

46.411   employee’s intent

46.412   employer good faith doubt

46.413   form and wording

46.414   no solicitation rule

46.415   timeliness

46.416   withdrawal

46.42    procedure

46.421   filing

46.422   withdrawal

46.423   amendment

47.   Recognition Without an Election

47.1     authorization cards

47.2     concerted activities to secure

47.3     legality of

47.4     prerequisites

48.   Petition for Certification by Written Majority Authorization

48.1     appropriateness of unit

48.2     disagreements as to unit composition

48.3     authorization cards

48.4     designation of neutral

48.5     rival claims of representation

50.   Duty to Bargain

51.   Bargaining Representatives

51.1     employer

51.11    authority of employer representative

51.12    composition of team

51.13    multi-employer

51.14    limits of employer’s bargaining discretion

51.15    bargaining on matters not in employer’s control

51.16    obligations of successor employer

51.17    change in employer responsibility within municipality

51.18    joint employers

51.2     union

51.21    composition of bargaining team

51.22    exclusive representation

51.23    multi-union

51.231   proportional representation

51.24    multi-unit

51.25    agents of union

52.   Collective Bargaining Agreement

52.1     breach

52.11    definition

52.12    remedies

52.121   arbitration

52.122   grievance procedure

52.123   judicial remedies

52.2     conflicts between individual and union contracts

52.3     duration and effective date

52.31    application

52.311   prospective

52.312   retrospective

52.32    reopening clause

52.33    rights under expired contract

52.331   rights of successor union under predecessor’s 
contract

52.332   arbitration under expired contract

52.333   management rights under expired contract with 
predecessor union

52.34    termination date

52.35    bargaining in the face of rival union’s petition

52.36    impact of one unit’s contract on another unit

52.37    bargaining during life of contract on new issues

52.38    unsigned agreements

52.39    cessation of operations

52.4     extension and renewal

52.41    automatic

52.42    extension pending renewal

52.421   oral

52.422   written

52.5     implementation

52.51    executive order

52.52    legislative approval

52.521   relationship between legislative and 

executive

52.522   rejection or approval by referendum

52.523   funding for multi-year agreements

52.524   funding for agreement pursuant to a wage reopening 
clause

52.53    ordinance or resolution

52.54    written contract

52.6     interpretation

52.61    implied contracts

52.611   health insurance

52.62    matters not covered

52.63    oral agreements

52.631   parol evidence rule

52.64    past practices

52.641   matters not expressed

52.642   rejected proposals

52.65    “meeting of the minds”

52.66    plain meaning 

52.7     modification

52.71    authority to modify

52.72    by consent

52.8     unlawful provisions

53.   Influence on Bargaining

53.1     budget submission date

53.2     conflicting ordinances and by-laws

53.21    by-laws referenced in contract

53.22    tax cap legislation
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53.23    Proposition 2-1/2

53.231   relationship between school committee and local 
government under Proposition 2-1/2

53.24    local option laws

53.25    conflicting legislation

53.3     legislative rejection (subsequent bargaining)

53.4     open meeting laws

53.41    public records

53.5     other influences on bargaining

53.51    press releases and publicity

53.52    outside sources of funding

53.53    transfers of funds

53.54    defamation of employer or union representative

53.6     parity provisions

53.7     submitting warrant article as affecting contract

54.   Scope of Bargaining

54.1     exclusions and limitations

54.11    bargaining over employees not in bargaining unit

54.12    bargaining over future economic conditions

54.2     hours

54.21    holidays

54.22    leave of absence

54.221   maternity/paternity leave

54.222   union business

54.2221  union meetings during work time

54.2222  union elections during work hours

54.223   sabbatical leave

54.224   sick leave

54.2241  injured-on-duty leave

54.2242  psychiatric evaluation

54.225   professional meetings

54.226   time swaps

54.227   emergency leave

54.2271	 bereavement leave

54.228   Family and Medical Leave Act

54.229   Paid Family and Medical Leave Act

54.23    overtime

54.231   teacher late afternoon programs

54.232   police paid details

54.233   summer replacements

54.234   court time

54.2341  moonlighting

54.2342  outside consulting

54.235   parent-teacher conference

54.236   on-call time

54.24    vacations

54.25    work shifts

54.251   remote work

54.26    conventions

54.27    time clocks

54.28    length of school year

54.29    days worked; length of work week/year

54.291   length of work day

54.292   teaching periods

54.3     management rights

54.31    impact of management rights decisions

54.4     meetings and communications

54.41    ground rules

54.42    use of recording devices in bargaining sessions

54.5     other conditions of employment

54.51    employment security

54.511   discharge

54.5111  layoff

54.51111    job security seminars

54.5112  wholesale discharge

	 54.51121	 training

54.5113  abolition of position

54.5114  non-renewal

54.5115  disciplinary investigation

54.51151    discipline

54.51152    use of polygraph

54.51153    drug-alcohol testing

54.51154    psychological testing

54.51155    fitness for duty examinations

54.51156    surveillance

54.5116  demotion

54.5117  reduction from full to part-time

54.5118  suspension

54.5119  retirement

54.512   hiring

54.5121  creating new position

54.513   promotion

54.514   reinstatement

54.515   reorganization

54.5151  affirmative action plan

54.516   retirement

54.517   seniority

54.518   subcontracting

54.5181  use of volunteers

54.519   technological change

54.52    evaluation of employee performance

54.520   residency requirement

54.5201  tenure

54.5202  civil service protection

54.521   civil servant

54.522   evaluation - teachers

54.523   standards of productivity and performance

54.524   evaluating job classifications

54.525   certification requirements

54.53    grievance administration

54.531   implementation of arbitrator’s award

54.532   duty to support grievance settlement 

54.54    no-strike provision

54.55    past practices

54.56    safety

54.57    union security

54.571   agency shop

54.5711  agency service fee

54.572   dues check off

54.573   hiring hall

54.574   maintenance of membership

54.575   union shop/closed shop

54.58    work assignments and conditions

54.581   minimum manning

54.582   transfers

54.583   work rules and regulations

54.5831  relaxation on the job

54.5832  AIDS policy

54.5833  non-smoking policy

54.5834  ban on eating at desk

54.5835  meal breaks
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TOWN OF LANCASTER AND TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 170, 
ARB-21-8856 (March 1, 2024) (Arbitrator’s Decision)

111.81	 firefighters

113.116	 wage differentials

Arbitrator Holly Accica held that the Town of Lancaster 
(Town) violated its collective bargaining agreement with 
Teamsters, Local 170 (Union), when it denied Courtney 

Manning, the Town’s only full-time firefighter, a 75-cent increase 
in the base wage that it provided to all its call firefighters.

The parties had agreed to a contract provision regarding wages in 
Article 12 that included the following language: 

Effective 7/1/2020, any firefighter that (sic) qualifies for the dual 
role of FF/EMT will receive a $0.75 base wage increase. The 
increase shall apply to members as they receive the qualifications 
to achieve the dual role of FF/EMT . . .

The Arbitrator found the plain meaning of the provision to be 
unambiguous and that it applied without regard to a firefighter’s 
status. The Arbitrator noted that where the language was unambig-
uous, she had no need to review the parties’ bargaining history and 
rejected the Town’s argument that the parties had only intended this 
provision to provide an incentive for call firefighters to achieve FF/
EMT status since the full-time firefighter has always been required 
to maintain this status. The Arbitrator also observed that even if 
the language was not clear and unambiguous, the fact that other 
provisions in the contract explicitly reference employees’ status as 
full-time or call firefighters supports a conclusion that the 75-cent 
increase applied to all firefighters, regardless of status.

* * * * * *

ANDOVER EDUCATION ASSOCIATION AND ANDOVER 
SCHOOL COMMITTEE, MUPL-22-9378 (March 4, 2024) 

(CERB Decision in the First Instance)

53.7	 submitting warrant article as affecting contract

76.9	 bypassing employer’s bargaining representative

In a decision in the first instance, the CERB held that the 
Andover Education Association (Union) violated Section 
10(b)(2) and derivatively, Section 10(b)(1) of Mass. General 

Laws, Chapter 150E (the Law) when it bypassed the School 
Committee in proposing and advocating for a warrant article at 
a Special Town Meeting that provided for a “one-time pandemic 
stipend and retention premium for educational support profes-
sionals” to be funded out of Federal Coronavirus State and Local 
Fiscal Recovery Funds authorized by the American Recovery 
Plan Act (ARPA).

In March 2022, the Union and the Andover School Committee had 
entered into a Memorandum of Agreement governing wages and 
other conditions of employment. The parties had discussed stipend 
payments for Instructional Assistants during negotiations, but the 
deal they agreed to did not include stipend payments. In April 
2022, the Union’s leadership proposed a warrant article that would 
provide Instructional Assistants and other employees with an $800 

stipend funded through the federal Coronavirus relief monies al-
lotted to the Town of Andover. The Union’s leadership engaged in 
a campaign to promote the article, which was passed at a Special 
Town Meeting in May 2022. The School Committee subsequent-
ly rejected the Union’s attempt to have it implement the stipends 
approved by the voters and filed an unfair labor practice charge.

Rejecting the Union’s free speech argument, the CERB found 
the facts to be strikingly similar to those present in International 
Association of Firefighters, Local 1713 (Town of Hudson), 48 
MLC 136 (2021), and ruled that the Union’s actions constituted 
bad faith bargaining in violation of the Law. The CERB held that 
the Union’s actions amounted to a bypass of the School Committee 
when it sought through the Town Meeting process what it was un-
able to achieve at the bargaining table.

* * * * * *

BOSTON SCHOOL COMMITTEE AND BOSTON 
TEACHERS UNION, LOCAL 66, MUP-20-7886 (March 13, 

2024) (CERB Decision on Appeal of Hearing Officer’s Decision)

54.589	 bargaining unit work

91.11	 statute of limitations

The CERB overturned a decision by a Hearing Officer [49 
MLRR 28, 49 MLC 191] which held that the Boston School 
Committee (School Committee) did not violate Sections 

10(a)(5) and (1) of Mass. General Laws, Chapter 150E (the Law) 
when it eliminated bargaining unit positions and transferred their 
job duties to non-unit positions. Specifically, the CERB found 
the allegation that the School Committee transferred bargaining 
unit work to a non-bargaining unit position, Climate and Culture 
Manager, was timely, as the Boston Teachers Union, Local 66 
(Union) did not have notice of the issue more than six months 
prior to the charge being filed. Upon determining that the charge 
was timely filed, the CERB remanded the case back to the Hearing 
Officer for a decision on the merits. Where the job descriptions 
were the only evidence submitted with respect to an allegation 
that the School Committee transferred unit work to the non-union 
Transportation Operational Leader position, the CERB, howev-
er, upheld the Hearing Officer’s determination that there was not 
enough evidence in the record to show that the School Committee 
had unlawfully transferred bargaining unit work.

Prior to the spring of 2019, the School Committee employed sev-
eral bargaining unit members as Community Field Coordinators 
(CFC) at the Charlestown High School. Some of these employ-
ees also served as Assistant Unit Leaders (AULs) to a team of 
employees who serve a small learning community determined by 
grade level or subject area. At a School Site Council meeting in 
January 2019, the Head of the School announced a plan to elim-
inate these positions and create non-unit, managerial positions. 
Union members were present at the meeting. 

In March 2019, the Union received an “excess list”—a list of po-
sitions that the School Committee did not intend to fill the fol-
lowing school year. The list revealed that three of these CFC/
AUL positions were being eliminated. At the start of the new 
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school year, the School Committee created a new non-unit po-
sition of Climate and Culture Manager, whose duties included 
some of the work that CFC/AULs had performed. In addition, the 
School Committee had another position listed, the Transportation 
Operational Leader, whose job description was identical to that of 
the CFC/AUL working with students with disabilities, with some 
additional duties. The Union learned that these positions no lon-
ger existed in the bargaining unit during an arbitration in January 
2020, which led to the filing of the charge.

On appeal, the CERB agreed with the Union, which had argued 
that the bargaining unit members on the School Site Council were 
not its representatives for purposes of collective bargaining, and 
that the Union did not have notice of the plan to transfer bargain-
ing unit work more than six months before it filed the charge. 

With respect to the transfer of work performed by the CFC/AUL for 
students with disabilities to the Transportation Operation Leader 
position, the two job descriptions were the only pieces of evidence 
submitted, and there was no evidence to show that the incumbent 
in the new position was actually performing any of the duties of 
the CFC/AUL position. The CERB upheld the Hearing Officer’s 
finding that the job descriptions standing alone were not sufficient 
to substantiate an unlawful transfer of bargaining unit work.

* * * * * *

GLOUCESTER SCHOOL COMMITTEE AND 
GLOUCESTER TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, CAS-23-10146 

(March 4, 2024) (CERB Decision)

34.91	 accretion

35.6711	 administrative

On a petition filed by the Gloucester Teachers Association 
(Union), the CERB held that a newly created position 
in the Gloucester Public Schools, the O’Maley Science 

Center Coordinator, shared a community of interest with the em-
ployees in the Union’s Unit A, and ordered it accreted to the unit. 
The Gloucester School Committee had argued that the position 
shared a greater community of interest with other unrepresented 
administrative positions which report to the Superintendent and 
Assistant Superintendent, and did not belong in a unit with teach-
ers and other professional staff included in Unit A.

The position was created after the district received a $200,000 
grant over two years to make the resources at the O’Maley 
Science Center, located at the middle school, also available to el-
ementary teachers and students in grades three through five. The 
parties did not agree on the placement of the position in Unit A and 
the position was eventually filled by Amy Donnelly (Donnelly). 
Prior to her appointment, Donnelly had been a science teacher at 
the O’Maley Middle School and also served as the science de-
partment’s Program Leader, a position for which she received a 
contractually negotiated stipend. The new position involved many 
of the same professional development and grant-writing duties 
she performed as a teacher and Program Leader, but did not re-
quire her to teach the four middle school science classes as she 
had when she was in Unit A. The new position also came with a 

longer work year and longer workweek than Donnelly had when 
she was in Unit A.

Noting that there was no evidence to show that placing the posi-
tion in Unit A would create a conflict within the unit, the CERB 
found that there was a sufficient community of interest to support 
its inclusion. 

* * * * * *

CITY OF LOWELL AND LOWELL FIREFIGHTERS’ UNION, 
LOCAL 853, ARB-22-9609 (March 15, 2024) (Arbitrator’s 

Decision)

111.81	 firefighters

113.116	 wage differentials

113.31	 arbitrability of grievance

After finding the matter procedurally and substantively 
arbitrable, Arbitrator Timothy Hatfield denied a griev-
ance filed by the Lowell Firefighters’ Union, Local 853 

(Union), and held that the City of Lowell (City) did not violate 
the contract when it calculated employees’ Emergency Medical 
Technician and Education Incentive stipends using the Deputy 
Chief’s weekly base pay.

Rejecting the City’s argument that the grievance was time barred 
and not arbitrable, the Arbitrator held that because the dispute was 
over an alleged miscalculation of wages, it was a continuing viola-
tion—with each pay period potentially producing a new violation.

On the merits, however, the Arbitrator determined that the plain 
language of the contract was clear and unambiguous and its pro-
visions dictated that the stipends be pegged to the “Deputy Fire 
Chief weekly base pay” and not to an increased weekly base pay 
amount enhanced by the inclusion of the HazMat, weekend, and 
night differential stipends. The Arbitrator also noted that even if 
the language was not clear and unambiguous, the Town had con-
sistently calculated the stipends in this manner over an extend-
ed period of time, with the Union’s knowledge. In addition, the 
Arbitrator found that the Union had renegotiated the various sti-
pend provisions on numerous occasions since 2001, without ever 
contesting the method used to calculate them. 

* * * * * *

ANDOVER SCHOOL COMMITTEE AND ANDOVER 
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MUP-20-7795 (March 15, 

2024) (Hearing Officer’s Decision)

54.292	 teaching periods

54.55	 past practices

54.5862	 school schedules

67.15	 union waiver of bargaining rights

67.8	 unilateral change by employer

Hearing Officer Margaret M. Sullivan held that the Andover 
School Committee (School Committee or District) vio-
lated Sections 10(a)(5) and (1) of Mass. General Laws, 

ABRID
GED SAMPLE



Massachusetts Labor Relations Reporter		  CITE AS 50 MLRR 19

Chapter 150E (the Law), when it removed time allotted to special 
education teachers to perform case management duties without 
first providing the Andover Education Association (Union) with 
prior notice and an opportunity to bargain over the decision and 
its impacts.

In 2014, the parties had engaged in impact bargaining over the 
School Committee’s decision to change from a “4x4” block 
schedule to a new “7+H” schedule and reached a memorandum of 
agreement. During negotiations, the parties did not discuss special 
education teachers’ case management duties. The schedule change 
was not implemented until the 2017-2018 school year. 

During the first year of the new schedule, special education teach-
ers were directed to use the blocks designated for student enrich-
ment to perform case management duties. While this gave the spe-
cial education teachers less case management time than they had 
during the 4x4 schedule (95 as opposed to 123 hours), the Union 
did not file a grievance. At the end of the 2017-2018 school year, 
the high school principal, however, acknowledged the lost time 
and provided them with three professional days to make up for the 
time. During the 2018-2019 school year, the teachers once again 
had only 95 hours for case management, but did not receive three 
additional professional days to make up for the lost time. 

In 2019-2020, the full implementation of the 7+H schedule elim-
inated the use of enrichment blocks for case management duties, 
as special education teachers were required to be available to spe-
cial education students during these blocks. The District did, how-
ever, began assigning two teachers to a classroom during these 
blocks, rather than one, to allow one teacher to use the time for 
case management. The District also allowed teachers to use their 
professional learning group time and permitted them to alert the 
assistant principal if they needed to block themselves off for a day 
to perform case management duties. 

The Hearing Officer found that there was a longstanding past 
practice of allotting case management time to special education 
teachers in their schedules that had been maintained during a pe-
riod when the district had a 4x4 block schedule and continued 
when it transitioned into the 7+H Schedule. She rejected the 
School Committee’s contention that the teachers had ample time 
in their schedules to perform case management duties as well as 
its argument that it had satisfied any bargaining obligation when it 
negotiated over and signed the 2014 memorandum of agreement. 

The Hearing Officer held that the Union had not waived its right to 
bargain over the issue by inaction or by contract. While noting that 
the School Committee has the prerogative to determine matters of 
educational policy, such as providing special education students 
with the same access to enrichment as general education students, 
the Hearing Officer held that this does not negate its obligation to 
bargain over how that access is provided.

In ordering the School Committee to bargain with the Union over 
providing case management time, the Hearing Officer allowed 
that any implementation of any agreed-upon schedule changes 
could be delayed until the start of the 2024-2025 school year.

* * * * * *

CITY OF SOMERVILLE AND SOMERVILLE MUNICIPAL 
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, CAS-23-9758 (March 19, 2024) 

(CERB Decision)

34.2	 community of interest

34.91	 accretion

On a petition filed by the Somerville Municipal Employees 
Association (Union) to accrete the newly established ti-
tle of Inspectional Services Department Liaison (Liaison) 

into its Unit D, the CERB allowed the petition, holding that the 
position shares a community of interest with the other employees. 
The Union represents three bargaining units within the City of 
Somerville (City). Unit A is a bargaining unit of supervisory em-
ployees and Unit B includes non-supervisory clerical employees 
and laborers. They also represent a residual unit, Unit D, which 
was created by agreement of the parties in 2007 to include special-
ized positions not within Units A or B.

Kelly Como (Como) had worked in the City’s Building Department 
as the Inspectional Services Department Administrative Assistant, 
a Unit D position, for more than 20 years when she was selected 
to fill the new position of Liaison within the Department. After 
finding that Como was performing substantially the same duties 
as she did when she was the Inspectional Services Department 
Administrative Assistant in Unit D, the CERB held that the posi-
tion shared a community of interest with other Unit D employees. 
Noting that its decision must be based upon a position’s actual du-
ties—not potential or future duties—the CERB rejected the City’s 
arguments that its increased responsibilities and higher pay rate 
make the position more like other non-unit positions.

* * * * * *

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS AND PROFESSIONAL STAFF UNION 

AND UNIVERSITY STAFF ASSOCIATION, MTA/NEA, SUP-
23-9892, SUP-23-9893 (March 28, 2024) (Hearing Officer’s 
Ruling on Charging Parties’ Motion for Permission to Take 

Depositions)

92.333	 depositions; discovery

Hearing Officer Margaret M. Sullivan denied a motion, 
filed by the Professional Staff Union and University Staff 
Association, MTA/NEA (Unions), seeking permission 

to take depositions of two employees of the Massachusetts State 
Retirement Board (MSRB). The Unions had sought the deposi-
tions after the Board of Trustees of the University of Massachusetts 
stated in its answer to the complaint that the decision to eliminate 
bargaining unit positions was “significantly dictated by guidance 
and direction from the MSRB.” 

In denying the motion, the Hearing Officer noted the Union’s abil-
ity to subpoena the two MSRB employees, as well as the CERB’s 
policy of not permitting depositions unless witnesses are unavail-
able to testify at hearing.

* * * * * *
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Bargaining Obligations
Employers must provide unions with notice and an opportunity to bargain 
before implementing a change to terms and conditions of employment 
and cannot declare impasse and implement a change if the union has 
requested to continue bargaining

A public employer may not make a unilateral change to 
established terms and conditions of employment with-
out providing the employees’ exclusive representative 

with advance notice and an opportunity to bargain to resolution 
or impasse. School Committee of Newton v. Labor Relations 
Commission, 388 Mass. 557 (1983). The duty to bargain ex-
tends to both conditions of employment established through a 
collective bargaining agreement as well as conditions established 
through custom and past practice. City of Boston, 16 MLC 1429 
(December 19, 1989).

Thus, in Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 50 MLRR 11 
(November 6, 2023), the CERB found that the Commonwealth 
of Massachusetts, acting through the Massachusetts Emergency 
Management Agency (“MEMA”), violated the Law when it re-
voked an employee’s stand-by pay without giving the Union pri-
or notice and an opportunity to bargain to resolution or impasse 
over its decision and the impacts of its decision on the employee’s 
terms and conditions of employment. 

Even where an employer provides the union with advance notice 
and an opportunity to bargain over its decision to change terms 
and conditions of employment, the employer is required to con-
tinue bargaining with the union until the parties reach resolution 
or impasse. The CERB considers a number of factors in deter-
mining whether the parties are at impasse, including bargaining 
history, the parties’ good faith in negotiations, the length of the 
negotiations, the importance of the issues in disagreement, the 
contemporaneous understanding of the parties as to the state of 
negotiations, the likelihood of further movement by either party, 
and whether the parties have exhausted all possibility of compro-
mise. New Bedford School Committee, 8 MLC 1472 (November 
6, 1981), aff’d sub nom. School Committee of New Bedford v. 
Labor Relations Commission, 15 Mass. App. Ct. 172 (1983). 
Impasse does not exist where one of the parties indicates that it 
wishes to continue bargaining and that its position is flexible. City 
of Worcester, 39 MLRR 39 (March 29, 2013).

In Essex North Shore Agricultural School District, 50 MLRR 
8 (October 20, 2023), the CERB affirmed a Hearing Officer de-
cision finding that the District unilaterally changed employees’ 
summer work schedules and required them to use paid or unpaid 
leave on certain Fridays without first bargaining to resolution or 
impasse with the Union. After the District notified the Union of 

its intent to close on Fridays and require employees to use paid 
or unpaid leave, the Union requested to bargain over the schedule 
changes and whether the employees would be mandated to use 
paid leave on Fridays. The Union also expressed its desire to en-
ter into a memorandum of understanding (“MOU”) regarding the 
changes. The Union objected to several provisions of the District’s 
draft MOU, including the date when the schedule changes would 
take effect. The District responded that it would change the imple-
mentation date and asked the Union to confirm whether the MOU 
was otherwise okay. The Union did not respond. Six days later, 
the District announced its plan to the bargaining unit. The CERB 
rejected the District’s claim that the parties had reached impasse 
where the District had time to continue bargaining but artificially 
shortened bargaining by presenting its plan as a fait accompli after 
only one meeting and a few days of bargaining via email, despite 
the Union’s repeatedly expressed interest in continuing to bar-
gain over the details of the District’s decision to close on Fridays 
on three separate occasions, including over whether employees 
would be mandated to use paid leave. The CERB also rejected the 
District’s claim that Union waived its right to continued bargain-
ing after it failed to respond to District’s request that the Union 
confirm whether its draft MOU was okay. The CERB concluded 
that although the Union did not respond, it had previously request-
ed on multiple occasions to continue to bargain, particularly over 
the paid leave issue, and to enter into an MOU. Thus, the parties 
were not at impasse when, less than six days later, the District an-
nounced its plan to the bargaining unit without warning and with-
out suggesting further bargaining or preparing a revised MOU that 
incorporated its proposed modifications.

In contrast, in City of Methuen, 50 MLRR 7 (October 5, 2023), 
a hearing officer held that the City was not required to provide 
the Union with notice and an opportunity to bargain to resolu-
tion or impasse before rescinding an MOU that provided dis-
patchers additional leave and scheduling accommodations during 
the COVID-19 pandemic because the parties’ bargaining histo-
ry demonstrated that the Union and the City had agreed that the 
Police Chief could rescind the MOU if/when he deemed it neces-
sary. In Springfield School Committee, 50 MLRR 7 (October 20, 
2023), a hearing officer held that the School Committee was not 
required to provide the Union with notice and an opportunity to 
bargain when it prohibited Union representatives from conducting 
“walkabouts” during the school day seeking impromptu meetings 
with teachers. Although the Union claimed that there was a long-
standing past practice of allowing Union representatives to do so, 
the hearing officer credited the former Union president’s testimo-
ny that no such practice existed and, each time a Union representa-
tive conducted such a walkabout during the new Union president’s 
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tenure, the superintendent warned the Union against this conduct 
because it disrupted teaching and learning for the students.

Interference, Restraint or Coercion
Although motivation and actual effect are not material, alleged 
interference with employees’ protected activity must be supported by 
credible evidence and the DLR will not consider employees’ unwillingness 
to testify, on its own, as evidence of unlawful coercion

Section 2 of the Law provides that employees have the right to 
“form, join or assist any employee organization for the purpose 
of bargaining collectively through representatives of their choos-
ing on questions of wages, hours, and other terms and conditions 
of employment, and to engage in lawful, concerted activities for 
the purposes of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or pro-
tection, free from interference, restraint, or coercion.” A public 
employer violates Section 10(a)(1) of the Law when it engages 
in conduct that may reasonably be said to interfere with, restrain, 
or coerce employees in the exercise of their rights under Section 
2 of the Law. The Law prohibits any employer action, regardless 
of motivation, that reasonably could have a chilling effect on the 
exercise of employee rights, including the expression of employ-
er anger, criticism, or ridicule directed to an employee’s protect-
ed activity. Groton-Dunstable Regional School Committee, 15 
MLC 1551 (March 20, 1989).

In City of Everett, 50 MLRR 9 (October 27, 2023), the City admit-
ted that the Fire Chief unlawfully interfered with, restrained and 
coerced bargaining unit members in the exercise of their Section 2 
rights when he loudly denigrated the Union in front of bargaining 

unit members by blaming the Union president and the Union’s la-
bor counsel for a probationary employee’s termination. However, 
in Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 50 MLRR 11 (November 
27, 2023), the hearing officer dismissed a complaint alleging that 
the Employer engaged in unlawful interference by telling bargain-
ing unit members supporting a coworker during termination pro-
ceedings to “stay out of it,” concluding that the Union witness’s 
testimony in this regard was not credible. The hearing officer also 
rejected the Union’s argument that the bargaining unit employees’ 
refusal to testify during the grievance procedure should, standing 
alone, sufficiently support a finding of unlawful interference, re-
straint, or coercion in violation of the Law.

Strikes

CERB finds insufficient evidence that Union President induced, 
encouraged, or condoned strike

Section 9A(a) of the Law prohibits public employees and em-
ployee organizations from engaging in, inducing, encouraging, or 
condoning any strike, work stoppage, slowdown, or withholding 
of services. In Andover Education Association, 50 MLRR 11 
(November 9, 2023), the CERB concluded that the Union was 
about to engage in an unlawful strike after taking a strike vote on 
November 9, 2023. The CERB dismissed the School Committee’s 
petition with respect to the Union President, however, because the 
only evidence the School Committee submitted in support of its 
allegation against the Union President was a grainy news photo 
that did not clearly show the Union President participating. n
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BARGAINING OBLIGATION
Hearing Officer Finds That Springfield School Committee Did Not Violate 
Law When It Ordered Union Representatives To Meet With Bargaining Unit 
Members In The Teachers’ Lunchroom Instead Of Freely Walking Around 
The Schools To Speak With Unit Members In Any Area Of Their Choosing

In Springfield School Committee, 50 MLRR 7 (October 20, 
2023), Hearing Officer Kathleen Goodberlet found that the 
Springfield School Committee (“School Committee”) did not 

violate the Section 10(a)(5) and, derivatively, Section 10(a)(1) of 
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 150E when it changed the 
manner and location in which Springfield Education Association 
(“Union”) representatives may meet with bargaining unit mem-
bers. 

The Union meetings at issue in this case involve unscheduled, 
informal, school visits whereby the current Union President 
would go around schools during the school day to meet with 
teachers in any area of their choosing. None of the meetings at 
issue were pre-arranged or staff meetings. The Union argued that 
a long-standing practice existed whereby Union representatives 
would sign in at the school’s front desk and then be granted unlim-
ited access to all areas at the schools before, during or after hours. 
It further argued that Union representatives have the right to walk 
throughout the school to speak with bargaining unit members in 
any area of their choosing and that included unlimited access to 
those members during their lunch period or classroom to discuss 
Union business. The Union claimed that the School Committee 
changed this practice without bargaining when it ordered Union 
representatives to meet with their members in the teachers’ lunch-
room and not any other areas. 

Hearing Officer Goodberlet find no evidence that would indicate 
that there was a binding practice whereby the Union represen-
tatives freely walked throughout schools during the school day 
looking to meet with members in their classrooms or another area 
of their choosing regarding Union business. The evidence in fact 
showed that, for at least two decades, the former Union President 
would only walk freely throughout the schools before or after the 
school day to meet with teachers, but not during the school day. 

Hearing Officer Goodberlet rejected the Union’s argument that the 
current Union President’s visits to the schools during the school 
day in a 4-month period whereby she met with teachers in their 
classrooms and other areas established a binding practice. First, 
she found that the School Superintendent objected to that practice 
because it disrupted learning for students and directed the current 
Union President to meet with members in the teachers’ lunch-
room. In addition, she found that a 4-month practice of such visits 
was not long enough to show that it is a binding practice. She not-
ed that the practice created by the former Union President in the 
past two decades was more relevant to her past practice analysis.

Hearing Officer Goodberlet also dismissed the Union’s allegation 
that the School Committee interfered with the employee’s protect-
ed rights when the School Superintendent and School Principals 
directed Union representatives to meet with teachers during the 
school day in the teachers’ room/lunchroom. She found no evi-
dence that would indicate that the school officials imposed those 
requirements to discriminate against the Union or unit members 
for exercising their rights under the Law. 

UNLAWFUL STRIKES
Andover Teachers Go On Strike Again Less Than Four (4) Months After 
A CERB Order Requiring Andover Teachers To Cease And Desist From 
Further Inducing, Encouraging or Condoning Teacher Strikes

As you may recall from our commentary back in 2020, the 
Commonwealth Employment Relations Board (“CERB”) held 
that the Andover Teachers engaged in an unlawful strike by refus-
ing to participate in mandatory annual professional development 
training inside of the classroom in defiance of the Superintendent’s 
directives. In that decision, the Andover Teachers were ordered by 
the CERB to cease and desist from engaging in any future strikes. 
Clearly, that decision did not deter them from engaging in an un-
lawful strike less than (4) years later as evidenced by the follow-
ing CERB decision.

In Andover School Committee, 50 MLRR 11 (November 9, 2023), 
the Andover School Committee (“School Committee”) filed a pe-
tition with the Department of Labor Relations (“DLR”) for a strike 
investigation because it had reason to believe that the Andover 
Teachers intended to hold a strike vote for two (2) of their bar-
gaining units on November 9, 2023, and planned to go on strike 
the following day. After holding a strike investigation, the CERB 
issued a decision on November 9 ordering the Andover Teachers 
to cease and desist from further engaging in, inducing, encourag-
ing, or condoning a strike. In its decision, the CERB found undis-
puted evidence that the Andover Teachers were planning a strike 
and had in fact held a strike vote on November 9 to go on strike 
immediately.

The Andover Teachers went on strike on November 10 in vio-
lation of the CERB Order. The CERB immediately sought to 
enforce its Order by seeking a temporary injunction in Superior 
Court, which was granted by the Court. In addition, the Superior 
Court judge set an initial fine of $50,000 (https://www.cbsnews.
com/boston/news/judge-slaps-striking-andover-teachers-with-50) 
for the Andover Teachers for their unlawful conduct and the fine 
was scheduled to increase $10,000 each additional day they con-
tinued to defy the Court Order.

Despite several efforts taken by School Districts and the DLR to 
deter and/or prevent unlawful strikes by teachers, including by 
taking appropriate legal action in court, the Teachers Unions re-
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main undeterred. Worse yet, the Teachers’ Unions continue with 
their efforts to try to repeal the law that currently prohibits pub-
lic employees from engaging in strikes. See MGL c. 150E § 9(a) 
(“No public employee or employee organization shall engage in a 
strike, and no public employee or employee organization shall in-
duce, encourage or condone any strike, work stoppage, slowdown 
or withholding of services by such public employees.”) Currently, 
there is a pending bill (H. 1845/S. 1217) being considered by the 
state legislature that would allow public employees (excluding 
public safety personnel) to strike after six (6) months of unsuc-
cessful negotiations with their employers. n
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